How much time, if any, do you spend using the internet?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
More than four hours a day
Every day but for less than four hours each day
Several times a week but not every day
Around once aweek
Less often than once aweek

Weighted
Unweighted
More than four hours a day
Every day but for less than four hours each day
Several times a week but not every day
Around once a week
Less often than once aweek

Weighted
2019

1060

866
63
1
19

Weighted
2019

1060

866
63
1
19

Unweighted

2019
1049
885
62
10
13

Unweighted

2019
1049
885
62
10
13

Total %
100%

53%
43%
3%
1%
1%

Total %
100%

53%

43%
3%
1%
1%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
55% 50%
4% 45%
3% 4%
0% 0%
1% 1%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
" 908
1146 873
53% 52%
44% 42%
3% 3%
0% 1%
1% 1%

18-24
223
195

22%
4%
0%
2%

Degree
547
734
56%
40%
3%
1%
0%

2539
504
514

33%
4%
1%
1%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
51%
44%
3%

1%
1%

Conservative

703

757
45%
51%

3%

0%

1%

Labour

522
517

60%

37%
2%
1%
0%

South

Midlands
323

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
8%
47%
4%
0%
1%

Scottish National Party
60

Other
141

4%
49%
4%
1%
3%

Region
London

1 did not vote
23
260
62%
32%

4%
1%
2%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
160 101 60
164 107 a7
52% 50% 43%
44% 46% 8%
3% 3% 2%
0% 1% 2%
0% 0% 5%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
52% 47% 65%
44% 50% 28%
3% 3% 4%
1% 1% 0%
0% 1% 3%

DEMOS



What devices do you use to access the internet for leisure purposes? (Tick all that apply)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
Personal computer, laptop or tablet
Mobile phone through a direct debit contract
TV (for example to watch YouTube videos, catch up TV or access services such as Netflix)
Work computer, laptop or tablet
Pay-as-you-go (top up) mobile phone
None of these

Weighted
Unweighted
Personal computer, laptop o tablet
Mobile phone through a direct debit contract
TV (for example to watch YouTube videos, catch up TV or access services such as Netflix)
Work computer, laptop o tablet
Pay-as-you-go (top up) mabile phone
None of these

Weighted

2019

1614
1148
816
440
387
24

Weighted

2019

1614
1148
816
440
387
24

Unweighted

2019

1627

174
831
493
382
16

Unweighted

2019

1627

174
831
493
382
16

Total %

80%
57%
40%
22%
19%
1%

Total %

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
77% 83%
58% 56%
40% 41%
20% 24%
19% 19%
1% 1%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
" 908
1146 873
82% 77%
62% 51%
42% 39%
31% 10%
16% 23%
1% 2%

18-24
223
195

£0%
49%
21%
27%
3%

Degree
547
734
85%
61%
45%
34%
19%
0%

25-39
504
514

69%
51%
30%
26%

1%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
78%
55%
39%
17%
19%
2%

Conservative
703
757
85%
57%
38%
24%
13%
1%

Labour
522
517

75%

South
646

83%
56%
1%
20%
16%
1%

Midlands
323

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
86%
57%
39%
26%
17%
0%

Scottish National Party
60

Other
141

78%
52%
36%
22%
20%

3%

Region

London
264
285

59%
45%
34%

1%

1 did not vote
03
260
77%
52%
39%
12%
21%

Scotland Wales Northen Ireland
160 101 60
164 107 47
83% 79% 81%
56% 53% 65%
2% 33% 47%
23% 18% 18%
16% 13% 21%
1% 0% 5%

EU Referendum

Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
80% 83% 74%
61% 54% 55%
43% 38% 40%
26% 21% 13%
19% 18% 21%
0% 1% 4%

DEMOS



Do you have dependent children under the age of 18 living in your household? (Tick all that apply)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region

Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 846 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Yes, under 5 years old 199 198 10% 12% 8% 13% 27% 4% 0% 9% 10% 1% 10% 10% 6% 21%
Yes, 5-11 years old 310 325 15% 16% 14% 13% 35% 15% 0% 12% 14% 16% 24% 16% 15% 17%
Yes, 12-15 years old 205 225 10% 1% 9% | 8% 15% 15% 2% 8% 1% 1% 14% 1% 8% %
Yes, 16-17 years old 100 102 5% 1% 6% | 6% 3% 9% 1% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% 10%
None 1431 1404 71% 69% 74% 69% 45% 68% 97% 76% 71% 71% 62% 69% 71% 61%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degree  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote

Weighted 2019 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Yes, under 5 years old 199 198 10% 9% 1% 12% 9% 5% 14% 8% 6% 9% 14% 10% 7% 14%
Yes, 5-11 years old 310 325 15% 16% 14% | 18% 14% 10% 21% 13% 17% 17% 17% 18% 14% 14%
Yes, 12-15 years old 205 225 10% 1% 9% | 14% 9% 10% 13% 1% 17% 10% 6% 12% 10% 6%
Yes, 1617 years old 100 102 5% 5% 5% | 5% 5% 5% 7% % 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% %
None 1431 1404 7% 70% 72% 65% 73% 78% 61% 73% 63% 68% 72% 67% 74% 72%

DEMOS



Do you have children that are important to you outside your immediate household?

These might include children who don't live with you, nephews and nieces, grandchildren, children of friends and neighbours, children you work with or anybody under the age of 18 who you feel some personal responsibility for. (Tick all that apply)
Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region

Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 846 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Yes, under 5 years old 373 375 18% 22% 15% 18% 24% 14% 19% 16% 18% 21% 16% 21% 23% 15%
Yes, 5-11 years old 462 477 23% 26% 20% | 17% 29% 20% 23% 25% 21% 23% 22% 24% 24% 1%
Yes, 12-15 years old 272 283 13% 14% 13% | 8% 12% 16% 13% 13% 9% 16% 15% 15% 12% 18%
Yes, 16-17 years old 146 156 7% 6% 8% | 3% 5% 10% 7% 7% 5% 8% 8% 10% 5% 8%
None 1262 1240 63% 58% 67% | 64% 56% 66% 64% 64% 65% 59% 63% 59% 58% 73%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degree  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote

Weighted 2019 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Yes, under 5 years old 373 375 18% 17% 20% 19% 18% 19% 19% 12% 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 20%
Yes, 5-11 years old 462 477 23% 23% 2% | 21% 23% 2% 2% 23% 28% 29% 17% 23% 25% 18%
Yes, 12-15 years old 272 283 13% 13% 15% | 14% 13% 14% 16% 10% 12% 22% 9% 13% 15% 12%
Yes, 1617 years old 146 156 7% 7% 7% | 8% 7% 9% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 9% %
None 1262 1240 63% 63% 62% 63% 62% 61% 60% 66% 54% 54% 70% 62% 62% 66%

DEMOS



How worried are you, if at all, about how your personal data is protected online?

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 1824 2539 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Very worried 424 430 21% 23% 19% | 21% 20% 23% 19% 22% 15% 23% 24% 17% 22% 30%
Fairly worried 1037 1042 51% 54% 50% | 54% 54% 50% 49% 50% 56% 49% 54% 56% 54% 35%
Not very worried 495 488 25% 21% 28% | 20% 22% 24% 29% 27% 25% 25% 18% 24% 23% 28%
Not at all worried 62 55 3% 2% % | 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% % 3% 4% % 1% 7%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % ABCI C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I did not vote
Weighted 2019 100% 1 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Very worried 424 434 21% 20% 23% | 23% 20% 20% 22% 20% 19% 26% 21% 21% 21% 21%
Fairly worried 1037 1042 51% 53% 50% | 51% 52% 51% 56% 52% 55% 47% 47% 54% 51% 7%
Not very worried 495 488 25% 25% 24% | 25% 25% 26% 20% 28% 21% 22% 27% 23% 24% 27%
Not at all worried 62 55 3% 3% % | 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5%

DEMOS



Have you personally experienced any of the following? You can select more than one.

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population.

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Violent threats directed at you personally online, on social media or in messaging services 159 167 8% 7% 8% | 17% 1% 8% 1% 6% 8% 9% 12% 6% 5% 10%
Discriminatory comments made online about a group of people that includes you (hate speech) 273 283 14% 12% 1% | 29% 23% 12% 2% 12% 16% 12% 19% 12% 7% 19%
Online harassment or cyberstalking 190 204 9% 9% 10% | 21% 17% 7% 2% 9% 9% 9% 13% 8% 8% 1%
Someone posting deliberately provocative o(r‘n:“g:;)ve messages to upset you or people like you 3 327 6% 6% 4% | 29% 8% 1% % 4% 6% 6% % 139 - 9%
Seen people spreading false information or scare stories 585 588 29% 27% 30% | 41% 37% 30% 17% 30% 26% 27% 34% 34% 19% 34%
Seen people using rude or offensive language online 689 684 34% 35% 32% | 45% 40% 37% 22% 38% 27% 34% 34% 37% 30% 36%
None of these 959 935 47% 48% a7% | 24% 31% 47% 70% 49% 49% 47% 38% 50% 57% 47%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % ABCT C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Demacrat  Scottish National Party Other Ididnot vote Remain Leave I did not vote
Weighted 2019 11 908 | s47 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Violent threats directed at you persanally online, on social media or in messaging services 159 167 8% 8% 8% | 16% 5% 5% 1% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 6% 6%
Discriminatory comments made online about a group of people that includes you (hate speech) 273 283 14% 14% 13% | 29% 8% 8% 18% 1% 19% 20% 15% 17% 10% 14%
Online harassment or cyberstalking 190 204 9% 1% 8% | 22% 5% 6% 13% 1% 10% 10% 9% 1% 7% 1%
Someone posting deliberately provocative o(rl:\:Hg:;ve messages to upset you or people like you 31 327 6% 1% 5% | 3% 0% 1 2% 5% 2% 1% 6% 9% 1% 7%
Seen people spreading false information or scare stories 585 588 29% 31% 26% | 64% 16% 2% 35% 33% 22% 26% 31% 33% 24% 32%
Seen people using rude or offensive language online 689 684 34% 36% 32% | 73% 20% 28% 38% 38% 25% 33% 39% 36% 27% 44%
None of these 959 935 7% 44% 52% | 89% 32% 56% 37% 40% 50% 46% 50% 41% 55% 46%

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. - Adults sharing sexual images of children through private messaging

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 101 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Thisis not a big problem for society and | d;n ;pedrsona\ly know any children that have been 29 73 4% 1% e | 1% 19% 1% 1% 0% 20% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1%
affecte
I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 99 104 5% 4% 6% | 10% 10% 4% 1% 3% 8% 6% % 3% 2% 3%
This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1473 1467 73% 76% 70% | 60% 81% 7% 83% 81% 64% 70% 65% 79% 72% 7%
This is a big problem for society and I personally know children who have been affected by this 168 175 8% 8% 9% | 13% 10% 8% 6% 6% 8% 9% 12% 7% 13% 5%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 1 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
This s not a big problem for society and I d;n L(jps;rsona\ly know any children that have been 279 3 4% 13% 5% | 12% 5% 1% 6% 1% 6% 9% 4% 4% 1% 4%
affecte
1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not  big problem for society 99 104 5% 5% 5% | 4% 5% % 6% 5% 12% 8% % 6% % 5%
Thisis a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1473 1467 73% 73% 73% | 76% 72% 7% 69% 7% 63% 64% 74% 71% 75% 72%
168 175 8% 8% 8% | 8% 8% 8% 9% 5% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8%

This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. - Children spending too much time on screens

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
Thisis not a big problem for society and | don't personally know any children that have been
affected

I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society

This is 2 big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected

This s a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this

Weighted
Unweighted
This s not a big problem for society and | don't personally know any children that have been
affected

1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society

Thisis a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this

Weighted
2019

1048
425

Weighted
2019

234

313

1048
425

Unweighted

2019

227
314

1039

Unweighted

2019
227

314

1039

Total %
100%

15%

52%
21%

Total %
100%

12%

15%

52%
21%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
10% 13%
14% 16%
52% 53%
24% 18%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
nnm 908
1146 873
9% 14%
17% 14%
51% 54%
23% 19%

18-24
223
195

14%

31%

32%
23%

Degree
547
734

10%

17%

49%
24%

2539
504
514

20%

2%
25%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285

12%

15%

53%
20%

4059
686

10%

13%

55%
22%

Conserva
703
757

10%

13%

55%
22%

tive

60+
606
581

1%

Labour

517
13%

19%

23%

South
646

1%

13%

56%
20%

Midlands
323
229
15%
18%

48%
19%

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195

1%

14%

56%
19%

Scottish National Party
60
83

16%

18%

49%
17%

North
465
540

12%

15%

52%
21%

Other
141

10%

19%

51%
21%

Region

London

264
285

20%

41%
28%

1 did not vote

a3
260

12%

16%

53%
19%

Scotland Wales Northen Ireland
160 101
164 107 a7
10% 8% 3%
14% 14% 25%
58% 59% 48%
18% 19% 23%

EU Referendum

Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
12% 10% 13%
17% 13% 17%
47% 56% 52%
23% 20% 19%

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. -Children watching violent or sexually explicit content online

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 101 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Thisis not a big problem for society and | d;n ;pedrsona\ly know any children that have been 223 220 1% 0% 10 | 13% 12% 10% 1% 10% 12% 13% 10% 1% 12% 10%
affecte
I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 146 144 % 5% 9% | 16% 13% 5% 2% 5% 14% 8% 8% 5% 1% 0%
This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1445 1443 72% 74% 69% | 54% 63% 75% 81% 7% 63% 69% 65% 78% 78% 82%
This is a big problem for society and I personally know children who have been affected by this 205 212 10% 1% 10% | 17% 12% 10% 7% 8% 1% 1% 7% 6% 9% 8%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 1 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
This s not a big problem for society and I d;n L(jps;rsona\ly know any children that have been 3 220 1% 10% o 1% 129 1% % 1% 1% 119 1% 0% 1%
affecte
1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not  big problem for society 146 144 7% 7% 7% | &% 7% 5% 9% 9% 10% 9% 7% 8% 6% 9%
Thisis a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1445 1443 72% 72% 72% | 73% 1% 75% 70% 72% 70% 64% 70% 71% 75% 67%
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 205 212 10% 1% 0% | 1% 10% 8% 10% 1% % 14% 12% 1% 9% 12%

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. -People grooming children for sex over social media

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 101 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Thisis not a big problem for society and | d;n ;pedrsona\ly know any children that have been 170 160 % o o | 9% 9% % % . 1% - 0% . 10% 2%
affecte
I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 121 124 6% 4% 8% | 1% 12% 4% 1% 3% 10% 7% 8% 5% 1% 1%
This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1528 1532 76% 78% 73% | 61% 68% 79% 84% 81% 69% 75% 70% 77% 76% 80%
This is a big problem for society and I personally know children who have been affected by this 201 199 10% 10% 10% | 20% 1% 9% 6% 9% 10% 9% 13% 10% 13% 7%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 1 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
This s not a big problem for society and I d;n L(jps;rsona\ly know any children that have been 170 16 % % 0% | e 0% 0% % . 0% 0% 0% 5 0% 1%
affecte
1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 121 124 6% 7% 5% | 6% 6% % 7% 8% 10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5%
Thisis a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1528 1532 76% 76% 75% | 79% 74% 78% 74% 82% 67% 73% 74% 75% 7% 73%
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 201 199 10% 10% 9% | 9% 10% 9% 12% % 13% 10% 1% 1% 9% 1%

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. -Young children accessing things that are aimed at older children

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 101 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Thisis not a big problem for society and | d;n';pe:ona\ly know any children that have been 256 22 1% 1% P 1% 10% 4% 1% 1% 3% 10% 1% 1% 1%
affecte
I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 203 202 10% 9% 10% | 20% 14% 9% 4% 8% 14% 1% 10% 6% 10% 1%
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 274 281 14% 16% 12% | 19% 16% 15% 8% 12% 10% 14% 21% 14% 17% 10%
This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1285 1294 64% 64% 64% | as% 58% 65% 74% 68% 61% 62% 58% 67% 59% 67%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 1 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
This s not a big problem for society and I d;n L(jps;rsona\ly know any children that have been 256 o 139 1% I 4% 129 139 4% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 5%
affecte
I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 203 202 10% 10% 10% 1% 10% 7% 12% 12% 1% 16% 1% 1% 9% 12%
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 274 281 14% 15% 12% | 14% 13% 12% 17% 13% 7% 13% 14% 15% 12% 14%
This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1285 1294 64% 64% 63% | 65% 63% 69% 59% 61% 69% 61% 62% 62% 67% 59%

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. -Children using gambling websites

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this

1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society

This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected

This s not a big problem for society and | don't personally know any children that have been
affected

Weighted
Unweighted
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this

1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society

This i  big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected
This s not a big problem for society and | don't personally know any children that have been
affected

Weighted
2019
142

168

1298

Weighted
2019
142
168
1298
412

Unweighted

2019
150

175
1286

408

Unweighted
2019
150
175
1286

Total %
100%

7%

8%

64%

20%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
7% 8%
8% 8%
67% 62%
19% 22%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
nnm 908
1146 873
7% 7%
9% 7%
64% 65%
20% 21%

18-24
223
195
12%

16%
56%

17%

Degree
547
734
7%

9%
65%
18%

2539
504
514
7%

14%

56%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
7%

8%
64%
21%

Conservative
703
757
7%

7%
66%

20%

60+

Labour

South

Midlands
3.

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
4%

13%
62%
21%

Scottish National Party

North
465
540

8%

10%

61%

Other
141
8%
6%

62%
24%

Region
London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
264 160 101
285 164 107 47
8% 8% 1% 2%
13% 5% 2% 5%
61% 67% 69% 74%
18% 19% 18% 19%
EU Referendum

I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
413 787 828 404
260 931 839 249
8% 8% 7% %
5% 10% 7% 7%
66% 61% 67% 65%
20% 21% 19% 23%

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. -Children being bullied over social media

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 335 330 7% 19% 14% | 30% 18% 7% 1% 15% 16% 16% 20% 16% 22% 25%
1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 143 146 7% 7% 7% | 15% 12% 5% 2% 5% 13% 9% 7% 3% 4% 3%
Thisis a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1361 1369 67% 67% 68% | 47% 59% 72% 78% 73% 59% 67% 63% 74% 66% 63%
This s not a big problem for society and | E:?‘r;;;:zrsona\ly know any children that have been 180 174 0 25 % | e% 1% % 0% 5 2% - 1% 25 - a5
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 335 330 17% 18% 15% | 16% 7% 14% 18% 16% 12% 17% 20% 18% 15% 17%
I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 143 146 7% 7% 7% | 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 13% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7%
This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1361 1369 67% 68% 67% 71% 66% 71% 65% 71% 65% 63% 66% 66% 70% 66%
This s not a big problem for society and | d;n L(jps;rsona\ly know any children that have been 180 174 0% - % | e 0% 0% 0% . 0% 1% 0% % 0% 0%
affecte

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. -Young children (under 13) using social media

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this

1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society

This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected

This s not a big problem for society and | don't personally know any children that have been
affected

Weighted
Unweighted
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this

1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society

This i  big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected
This s not a big problem for society and | don't personally know any children that have been
affected

Weighted
2019
304
256

1180

Weighted
2019
304
256
1180
279

Unweighted
2019
308
260

1182

Unweighted
2019
308
260
1182
269

Total %
100%

15%

13%

58%

14%

Total %
100%
15%

13%

58%

14%

Gender

Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
19% 1%
13% 12%
58% 60%
10% 17%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
nnm 908
1146 873
16% 14%
13% 12%
59% 58%
12% 16%

18-24
223
195
21%

31%
30%

18%

Degree
547
734
15%

13%
60%
12%

2539
504
514
17%

15%
55%

13%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
15%

13%
58%
14%

4059

686

17%

1%

60%

12%

Conservative
703
757
15%

9%
63%
13%

60+

Labour

517
18%

14%

14%

South
646

14%

1%

61%

14%

Midlands
323
229
12%

15%
57%

15%

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
1%

15%
58%
17%

Scottish National Party

North
465
540
17%

14%
55%

14%

Other
141
10%
18%
58%

13%

Region

London

264
285
18%

14%

54%

14%

1 did not
a3
260
16%

13%
57%
14%

vote

Scotland Wales Northen Ireland
160 101
164 107 a7
13% 16% 16%
12% 6% 18%
62% 65% 57%
13% 13% 10%

EU Referendum

Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
15% 14% 17%
14% 1% 14%
56% 62% 54%
15% 12% 15%

DEMOS



This question is about children and the internet. For each of the activities listed below, select the statement that best reflects your views. -Children being misled or harmed by false information online

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 229 229 1% 14% 9% 20% 13% 1% 7% 10% 1% 1% 17% 10% 13% 1%
1 personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 178 178 9% 8% 10% | 18% 15% 7% 2% % 14% 1% 9% 9% 5% 3%
Thisis a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1381 1385 68% 69% 68% | 47% 60% 72% 79% 73% 62% 67% 63% 71% 74% 71%
This s not a big problem for society andlr:;r;;zzrsona\ly know any children that have been 23 227 1% 10% [ 1% 10% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 5%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I didnot vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
This is a big problem for society and | personally know children who have been affected by this 229 229 1% 12% 0% | 1% 12% 8% 13% 1% 6% 15% 14% 13% 9% 12%
I personally know children who have been affected by this, but it is not a big problem for society 178 178 9% 9% 8% | 8% 9% 8% 10% 9% 1% 8% 8% 9% 8% 10%
This is a big problem for society, but | don't personally know children that have been affected 1381 1385 68% 67% 70% 72% 67% 72% 65% 69% 68% 66% 67% 66% 72% 66%
This s not a big problem for society andld;n ;ps;rsona\ly know any children that have been 232 227 1% 1% 2% | 9% 1% 129 1% 1% 5% 1% 119 1% 1% 1%
affecte

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity?- The police

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 1022 1036 51% 50% 51% | 54% 49% 52% 50% 50% 3% 53% 52% 51% 50% 70%
Afair amount 696 693 34% 35% 34% | 29% 36% 35% 35% 36% 40% 34% 32% 31% 35% 18%
Not very much 182 182 9% 9% 9% | 12% 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 10% 5% 8%
None at all 35 37 2% 1% 2% | 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0%
Don't know 83 7 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1022 1036 51% 53% 48% 55% 49% 48% 53% 56% 62% 52% 48% 53% 48% 51%
Afair amount 696 693 34% 32% 37% | 31% 36% 35% 35% 34% 28% 33% 35% 35% 35% 32%
Not very much 182 182 9% 10% 8% | 9% 9% 1% % 5% % 7% 10% 8% 10% 9%
None atall 35 37 2% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 1%
Don't know 83 7 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 8% 6% 2% 5% 7%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity?- Companies that make mobile phones and computers

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 640 652 32% 34% 30% 21% 25% 35% 37% 34% 25% 33% 26% 34% 37% 43%

A fair amount 764 766 38% 37% 38% 42% 41% 38% 33% 37% 41% 37% 4% 35% 37% 35%

Not very much 393 392 19% 19% 20% | 24% 25% 17% 16% 19% 23% 19% 2% 19% 16% 10%
None at all 124 124 6% 5% 8% | 10% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5% % 4% 13%
Don't know 98 85 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 6% 8% 5% 0%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 640 652 32% 32% 31% 32% 32% 33% 32% 33% 37% 32% 28% 32% 33% 28%

Afair amount 764 766 38% 38% 37% | 36% 38% 36% 1% 38% 42% 35% 36% 41% 36% 35%

Not very much 393 392 19% 20% 19% | 21% 19% 19% 19% 20% 13% 17% 2% 20% 18% 22%
None atall 124 124 6% 6% 6% | 7% 6% 7% % 6% % 7% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Don't know 98 85 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 9% 7% 3% 5% 8%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? - Companies that provide internet into the home

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 798 826 40% 38% 42% 22% 31% 43% 50% 41% 32% 40% 38% 44% 45% 46%
Afair amount 737 727 36% 37% 36% | 33% 42% 38% 31% 36% 39% 37% 36% 27% 36% 45%
Not very much 310 305 15% 7% 13% | 32% 18% 12% 1% 15% 19% 15% 15% 17% 1% 8%
None at all 88 87 1% 4% % | 1% 4% 1% 3% 5% % 4% 6% % 3% 0%
Don't know 87 74 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 4% 8% 5% 0%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 798 826 40% 42% 37% 42% 38% 45% 37% 1% 54% 38% 31% 40% 44% 30%
Afair amount 737 727 36% 35% 38% | 33% 38% 35% 1% 35% 25% 35% 37% 38% 35% 37%
Not very much 310 305 15% 16% 4% | 17% 15% 13% 15% 17% 15% 16% 19% 16% 13% 20%
None atall 88 87 1% 1% 5% | 4% 5% 1% % % 1% % 6% % 1% 5%
Don't know 87 74 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 7% 2% 4% 8%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? - Mobile phone networks

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 619 631 31% 31% 32% 18% 23% 34% 41% 32% 26% 32% 27% 38% 39% 36%
Afair amount 727 735 36% 37% 39% | 33% 43% 40% 33% 38% 38% 39% 39% 27% 36% 44%
Not very much 394 394 19% 23% 7% | 29% 23% 18% 16% 19% 25% 20% 19% 21% 16% 13%
None at all 168 162 8% 5% 6% | 16% 5% 1% 4% 6% % 5% 8% 6% 4% 8%
Don't know 112 97 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7% 8% 5% 0%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 619 631 31% 32% 31% 32% 31% 33% 33% 32% 45% 27% 26% 31% 34% 26%
Afair amount 727 735 36% 38% 37% | 37% 38% 37% 40% 39% 31% 40% 36% 42% 36% 34%
Not very much 394 394 19% 21% 19% | 21% 19% 20% 17% 21% 13% 18% 2% 18% 19% 25%
None atall 168 162 8% 5% 6% | 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7%
Don't know 12 97 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 9% 8% 3% 5% 9%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? - Platform operators (e.g. YouTube, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, TikTok)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 1218 1241 60% 61% 60% 46% 47% 65% 71% 63% 56% 61% 53% 63% 62% 66%
Afair amount 512 497 25% 26% 25% | 30% 32% 2% 19% 23% 29% 25% 29% 22% 26% 25%
Not very much 153 155 8% 7% 8% | 16% 1% 6% 4% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% %
None at all 46 48 2% 2% % | 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 2% 1% 3%
Don't know 90 78 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1218 1241 60% 61% 59% 64% 59% 65% 58% 67% 61% 62% 51% 61% 64% 52%
Afair amount 512 497 25% 25% 2% | 25% 26% 2% 27% 22% 22% 21% 32% 27% 22% 30%
Not very much 153 155 8% 8% % | 7% 8% 8% % % 8% 9% 9% 8% 6% 10%
None at all 6 48 2% 2% % | 2% 2% 2% 3% % 0% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Don't know 90 78 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 9% 8% 6% 2% 5% 8%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? - Search engines (e.g. Google)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 998 1013 49% 50% 49% | 38% 1% 53% 56% 54% 38% 50% 45% 56% 58% 55%
Afair amount 644 647 32% 31% 33% | 30% 38% 31% 28% 30% 39% 31% 33% 27% 26% 37%
Not very much 218 212 1% 12% 9% | 22% 12% 9% 8% 9% 13% 12% 1% 10% 9% 8%
None at all 60 61 3% 2% % | 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% % 1% 2% 0%
Don't know 100 86 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 0%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 998 1013 49% 51% 47% 51% 49% 51% 47% 56% 62% 46% 46% 51% 50% 45%
Afair amount 644 647 32% 31% 33% | 32% 32% 3% 34% 29% 25% 30% 30% 33% 31% 30%
Not very much 218 212 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 9% 1% 10% % 13% 14% 10% 10% 14%
None atall 60 61 3% 3% % | 2% 3% 3% % 0% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Don't know 100 86 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 8% 3% 5% 8%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? - Private messaging services (e.g. WhatsApp, Facebook Messenger, Snapchat, Instagram, Gmail)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 1058 1073 52% 53% 52% 42% 42% 56% 61% 56% 45% 51% 44% 59% 61% 71%
Afair amount 606 603 30% 29% 30% | 21% 38% 30% 27% 29% 32% 32% 33% 24% 24% 26%
Not very much 210 212 10% 1% 10% | 26% 12% 8% 5% 9% 13% 10% 15% 9% 9% 3%
None at all 58 56 3% 2% % | 8% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know 88 75 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% 5% 7% 5% 0%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1058 1073 52% 53% 51% 54% 52% 58% 50% 55% 62% 49% 45% 54% 55% 45%
Afair amount 606 603 30% 29% 31% | 31% 30% 27% 31% 31% 28% 29% 34% 31% 28% 33%
Not very much 210 212 10% 1% 10% | 10% 1% 9% 12% 8% % 14% 1% 10% 10% 13%
None atall 58 56 3% 3% % | 2% 3% 2% 3% % 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Don't know 88 75 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 7% 3% 5% 7%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? - Secure network providers (e.g. Virtual Private Networks and encrypted servers)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 907 914 45% 49% 42% 28% 36% 49% 54% 48% 36% 47% 36% 50% 55% 50%
Afair amount 652 651 32% 31% 33% | 41% 37% 32% 26% 31% 38% 30% 37% 25% 26% 40%
Not very much 254 257 13% 12% 13% | 23% 15% 1% 9% 1% 13% 14% 15% 14% 10% 10%
None at all 75 80 1% 2% 5% | 4% 5% 1% 3% % 5% 4% % 0% 2% 0%
Don't know 131 mn7 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 6% 7% 1% 7% 0%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 907 914 45% 46% 43% 43% 46% 50% 44% 45% 47% 40% 40% 44% 49% 38%
Afair amount 652 651 32% 32% 33% | 33% 32% 2% 36% 33% 33% 34% 33% 34% 30% 34%
Not very much 254 257 13% 13% 12% | 14% 12% 12% 1% 13% 1% 13% 15% 13% 1% 15%
None atall 75 80 1% 1% 3% | 5% 3% 5% % 3% 1% % 3% % 1% 3%
Don't know 131 m7 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 10% 9% 5% 6% 10%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and
making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? - Government and regulators in the UK

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 1110 1124 55% 56% 54% 44% 46% 60% 60% 59% 48% 56% 51% 53% 58% 55%
Afair amount 620 610 31% 31% 31% | 34% 36% 29% 28% 27% 36% 29% 33% 33% 32% 34%
Not very much 157 162 8% 7% 8% | 13% 9% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 4% 3%
None at all 48 53 2% 2% % | 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% %
Don't know 84 70 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1110 1124 55% 56% 54% 56% 54% 56% 56% 59% 67% 52% 49% 56% 56% 50%
Afair amount 620 610 31% 31% 31% | 30% 31% 29% 31% 30% 23% 30% 34% 31% 29% 32%
Not very much 157 162 8% 8% 7% | 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 5% 9% % 8% 7% 8%
None atall 8 53 2% 2% 2% | 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% % 3% 2%
Don't know 84 70 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 7% 2% 4% 7%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? -International institutions (e.g. the European Union, the United Nations)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 864 869 43% 42% 44% 28% 34% 45% 53% 47% 38% 41% 39% 41% 51% 46%
Afair amount 730 729 36% 37% 35% | 40% 41% 38% 28% 34% 41% 36% 36% 37% 34% 40%
Not very much 247 255 12% 12% 12% | 21% 15% 10% 10% 1% 12% 14% 16% 13% 8% %
None at all 75 78 1% 3% % | 7% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% % 3% 2% 6%
Don't know 103 88 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 864 869 43% 43% 42% 44% 42% 44% 44% 46% 53% 39% 37% 43% 45% 38%
Afair amount 730 729 36% 37% 35% | 35% 37% 36% 37% 34% 32% 36% 37% 37% 35% 36%
Not very much 247 255 12% 13% 1% | 14% 12% 12% 1% 14% % 13% 14% 13% 10% 14%
None at all 75 78 1% 1% % | 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% % % 3% 1% 3%
Don't know 103 88 5% 3% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 7% 8% 3% 5% 9%

DEMOS



This question is about serious illegal activity over the internet. Examples are organising terrorist attacks, sharing sexual images of children, encouraging people to harm themselves or others, predatory behaviour towards children online, on social media or messaging services and

making personal threats to individuals or groups of people over the internet.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent serious illegal online activity? Individual internet users

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 1051 1061 52% 55% 49% 42% 4% 58% 58% 55% 48% 51% 49% 59% 46% 56%
Afair amount 603 598 30% 28% 31% | 28% 34% 29% 28% 29% 32% 30% 30% 24% 35% 33%
Not very much 220 224 1% 10% 12% | 21% 16% 8% 7% 9% 13% 1% 12% 10% 12% 10%
None at all 58 61 3% 3% % | 5% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% % 1% 2% 2%
Don't know 87 75 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 0%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1051 1061 52% 53% 50% 54% 51% 53% 50% 56% 61% 54% 49% 52% 53% 50%
Afair amount 603 598 30% 29% 31% | 29% 30% 31% 32% 26% 2% 26% 30% 31% 29% 30%
Not very much 220 224 1% 12% 10% | 12% 1% 10% 13% 10% 9% 12% 1% 1% 10% 12%
None atall 58 61 3% 2% % | 3% 3% 3% 3% % % 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Don't know 87 75 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 7%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - The Police

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 666 701 33% 34% 32% | 36% 36% 33% 30% 30% 29% 36% 37% 29% 40% 44%

Afair amount 767 748 38% 40% 36% | 34% 38% 39% 38% 39% 43% 36% 34% 40% 36% 22%

Not very much 385 385 19% 7% 21% | 21% 17% 18% 21% 21% 17% 19% 19% 20% 1% 19%
None at all 102 104 5% 4% 6% | 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% % 9% 1%
Don't know 99 81 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 8% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 666 701 33% 33% 33% 37% 32% 31% 37% 34% 40% 36% 29% 37% 31% 29%

Afair amount 767 748 38% 38% 38% | 34% 39% 38% 39% 37% 40% 35% 38% 37% 38% 40%

Not very much 385 385 19% 20% 18% | 21% 18% 21% 17% 21% 13% 16% 20% 19% 20% 17%
None atall 102 104 5% 5% 5% | 6% 5% 5% 5% % 2% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Don't know 99 81 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 8% 2% 6% 8%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Companies that make mobile phones and computers

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 493 510 24% 26% 23% 18% 18% 27% 29% 26% 20% 25% 23% 23% 31% 26%

Afair amount 795 793 39% 39% 39% | 36% 49% 39% 33% 36% 45% 39% 40% 36% 43% 49%

Not very much 433 440 21% 2% 21% | 28% 21% 21% 20% 23% 18% 24% 23% 20% 13% 13%
None at all 182 179 9% 7% 1% | 14% 6% 8% 1% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 1%
Don't know 115 97 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 9% 4% 5% 10% 4% 2%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 493 510 24% 25% 24% 26% 24% 26% 26% 23% 33% 23% 20% 25% 27% 20%

Afair amount 795 793 39% 39% 39% | 37% 40% 35% 43% 42% 45% 42% 39% 43% 37% 38%

Not very much 433 440 21% 21% 2% | 23% 21% 2% 19% 24% 1% 17% 2% 21% 22% 22%
None atall 182 179 9% 10% 8% | 10% 9% 10% 8% 8% % 9% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Don't know 15 97 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 10% 9% 3% 6% 10%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Companies that provide internet into the home

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 667 684 33% 32% 35% | 20% 27% 37% 39% 36% 25% 34% 33% 32% 35% 38%
A fair amount 756 757 37% 38% 37% 31% 42% 38% 35% 36% 41% 38% 34% 37% 41% 46%
Not very much 378 379 19% 20% 18% | 30% 21% 17% 15% 19% 20% 20% 21% 17% 13% 1%
None at all 108 106 5% 5% 6% | 14% 5% 1% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% % 7% %
Don't know 110 93 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 9% 4% 5% 10% 3% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 667 684 33% 35% 31% 32% 33% 36% 33% 34% 47% 29% 26% 34% 37% 24%
Afair amount 756 757 37% 38% 37% | 39% 37% 37% 40% 38% 28% 40% 36% 39% 37% 36%
Not very much 378 379 19% 19% 18% | 19% 19% 7% 18% 18% 17% 17% 2% 19% 17% 23%
None atall 108 106 5% 1% 6% | 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 1% 7%
Don't know 10 93 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 9% 9% 3% 5% 10%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Mobile phone networks

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 556 572 28% 26% 29% | 16% 20% 30% 35% 30% 22% 28% 2% 29% 31% 36%

Afair amount 752 763 37% 39% 36% | 31% 43% 40% 32% 37% 39% 37% 35% 33% 43% 40%

Not very much 441 430 2% 2% 21% | 31% 25% 19% 19% 21% 22% 23% 2% 22% 15% 12%
None at all 150 151 7% 6% 8% | 18% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% 7% 10%
Don't know 120 103 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 8% 5% 10% 4% 7% 8% 4% 2%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 556 572 28% 30% 24% 29% 27% 31% 26% 28% 42% 26% 21% 28% 31% 20%

Afair amount 752 763 37% 35% 40% | 36% 38% 36% 40% 38% 34% 41% 36% 39% 37% 35%

Not very much 441 430 2% 23% 21% | 23% 22% 2% 2% 20% 10% 16% 25% 21% 20% 26%
None atall 150 151 7% 7% 8% | 8% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 8%
Don't know 120 103 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 10% 9% 4% 6% 10%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Platform operators (e.g. YouTube, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, TikTok)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 1108 112 55% 56% 54% | 52% 4% 59% 61% 59% 51% 53% 49% 55% 59% 65%
Afair amount 586 590 29% 30% 27% | 25% 35% 2% 26% 27% 30% 31% 30% 27% 28% 30%
Not very much 173 178 9% 7% 10% | 15% 12% 8% 4% 7% 9% 9% 1% 9% 5% %
None at all 50 51 2% 2% % | 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0%
Don't know 102 88 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1108 1m2 55% 56% 54% 55% 55% 56% 55% 58% 54% 53% 51% 56% 56% 51%
Afair amount 586 590 29% 29% 29% | 30% 29% 27% 30% 31% 34% 27% 30% 31% 271% 29%
Not very much 173 178 9% 9% 8% | 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 3% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10%
None atall 50 51 2% 2% % | 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Don't know 102 88 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 9% 7% 3% 6% 8%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Search engines (e.g. Google)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 830 855 1% 43% 40% | 30% 38% 43% 8% 5% 33% 2% 39% 2% 6% 33%
Afair amount 740 738 37% 38% 35% | 37% 42% 38% 30% 36% 39% 36% 35% 33% 38% 52%
Not very much 253 247 13% 1% 15% | 22% 12% 1% 1% 1% 12% 14% 17% 13% 5% 13%
None at all 90 90 1% 3% 6% | 7% 6% 1% 3% % 6% 4% % 5% 7% 0%
Don't know 106 89 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 10% 4% 6% 6% 4% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 830 855 41% 43% 39% 43% 40% 44% 40% 46% 49% a41% 34% 42% 44% 34%
Afair amount 740 738 37% 36% 37% | 37% 37% 35% 38% 34% 30% 39% 39% 37% 35% 38%
Not very much 253 247 13% 13% 13% | 1% 13% 12% 13% 13% 10% 1% 14% 13% 1% 15%
None atall 90 90 1% 1% 5% | 5% 1% 5% 5% 3% % 2% 5% % 1% 5%
Don't know 106 89 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 8% 8% 3% 6% 8%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Private messaging services (e.g. WhatsApp, Facebook Messenger, Snapchat, Instagram, Gmail)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 976 981 48% 49% 48% 35% 38% 54% 56% 51% 43% 49% 46% 48% 50% 49%
Afair amount 617 628 31% 32% 29% | 32% 36% 29% 27% 30% 33% 30% 30% 26% 34% 33%
Not very much 246 249 12% 1% 14% | 23% 15% 1% 7% 1% 12% 13% 14% 15% 4% 12%
None at all 70 69 3% 3% % | 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% % 3% 3% % 6% 5%
Don't know 109 92 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 976 981 48% 49% 47% 50% 48% 52% 46% 54% 49% 44% 45% 49% 50% 44%
Afair amount 617 628 31% 30% 31% | 32% 30% 2% 34% 32% 33% 32% 29% 33% 28% 31%
Not very much 246 249 12% 12% 12% | 1% 13% 12% 12% 8% 12% 14% 14% 1% 12% 14%
None atall 70 69 3% 1% % | 4% 3% 1% % 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3%
Don't know 109 92 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 8% 9% 4% 5% 9%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Secure network providers (e.g. Virtual Private Networks and encrypted servers)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 786 800 39% 42% 36% 26% 29% 42% 49% 41% 33% 40% 34% 39% 50% 39%
Afair amount 709 77 35% 35% 35% | 31% 43% 36% 29% 36% 36% 34% 37% 31% 30% 43%
Not very much 275 274 14% 12% 16% | 26% 17% 13% 8% 13% 15% 14% 15% 14% 10% 12%
None at all 104 102 5% 4% 6% | 12% 5% 1% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Don't know 145 126 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 10% 5% 1% 6% 8% 1% 7% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 786 800 39% 39% 38% 39% 39% 43% 39% 35% 45% 37% 32% 38% 43% 32%
Afair amount 709 717 35% 35% 35% | 37% 35% 3% 37% 1% 35% 35% 34% 38% 34% 32%
Not very much 275 274 14% 15% 12% | 14% 13% 13% 13% 14% % 15% 16% 13% 13% 17%
None atall 104 102 5% 5% 5% | 5% 5% 5% 5% % 6% 2% 6% 5% 1% 7%
Don't know 145 126 7% 6% 9% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 8% 10% 1% 6% 6% 12%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - Government and regulators in the UK

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 872 886 43% 6% 41% | 30% 40% 7% 4% 5% 38% 4% 40% 39% 55% 53%
Afair amount 730 733 36% 36% 37% | 38% 38% 37% 33% 37% 39% 34% 36% 39% 26% 37%
Not very much 249 250 12% 1% 4% | 21% 14% 10% 1% 12% 10% 15% 16% 13% 8% 7%
None at all 62 62 3% 2% % | 7% 3% 2% 2% 3% % 3% 3% 2% 5% 2%
Don't know 105 88 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 9% 4% 6% 7% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 872 886 43% 44% 42% 44% 43% 44% 45% 46% 47% 40% 39% 44% 45% 38%
Afair amount 730 733 36% 36% 37% | 37% 36% 34% 39% 38% 38% 37% 34% 37% 36% 35%
Not very much 249 250 12% 13% 12% | 12% 13% 14% 9% 1% % 12% 15% 12% 12% 15%
None atall 62 62 3% 1% 2% | 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% % 2% 3% % 3% 3%
Don't know 105 88 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8% 9% 3% 5% 9%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? - International institutions (e.g. the European Union, the United Nations)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 706 720 35% 36% 35% 22% 29% 38% 41% 37% 29% 35% 33% 32% 49% 47%
Afair amount 769 771 38% 37% 38% | 35% 42% 40% 33% 37% 45% 37% 37% 39% 31% 34%
Not very much 31 317 15% 15% 16% | 24% 17% 13% 13% 16% 12% 18% 17% 18% 7% 12%
None at all 105 101 5% 4% 6% | 14% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% % 5% 2%
Don't know 128 110 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8% 4% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 706 720 35% 35% 35% 36% 35% 37% 36% 35% 37% 35% 30% 35% 38% 30%
Afair amount 769 771 38% 37% 39% | 38% 38% 36% 1% 39% 46% 38% 36% 39% 38% 36%
Not very much 31 317 15% 7% 14% | 16% 15% 16% 12% 18% 8% 14% 18% 16% 14% 18%
None atall 105 101 5% 6% % | 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5%
Don't know 128 110 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 10% 9% 4% 6% 1%

DEMOS



This question is about behaviour on the internet, social media and messaging services that can be harmful but is not always illegal.
Examples are cyberbullying and trolling, making offensive comments and using the internet to spread false information.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent harmful (but not necessarily illegal) activity online? -Individual internet users

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 988 992 49% 51% 47% | 41% 38% 55% 54% 53% 3% 8% 45% 50% 50% 64%
Afair amount 643 648 32% 32% 31% | 32% 36% 30% 30% 30% 34% 34% 32% 31% 35% 7%
Not very much 219 223 1% 9% 13% | 19% 15% 8% 7% 10% 12% 1% 1% 10% 7% 14%
None at all 69 70 3% 3% % | 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% % 3% 6% % 3% 2%
Don't know 101 86 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 988 992 49% 51% 47% 51% 48% 51% 48% 49% 50% 48% 46% 48% 49% 49%
Afair amount 643 648 32% 31% 3% | 31% 32% 31% 34% 31% 34% 28% 32% 34% 31% 28%
Not very much 219 223 1% 1% 1% | 12% 1% 1% 9% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 1% 12%
None atall 69 70 3% 1% % | 3% 1% 1% % 3% 1% % 2% % 3% 3%
Don't know 101 86 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 8% 8% 3% 5% 8%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - The police

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 505 524 25% 24% 26% 34% 29% 22% 21% 24% 21% 24% 31% 20% 32% 37%

Afair amount 629 625 31% 34% 28% | 30% 34% 34% 26% 31% 35% 32% 31% 25% 26% 33%

Not very much 548 557 27% 28% 2% | 21% 22% 2% 32% 28% 28% 29% 2% 31% 20% 16%
None at all 218 211 1% 9% 13% | 13% 9% 1% 12% 1% 8% 1% 9% 16% 13% 9%
Don't know 19 102 6% 6% 6% | 3% 5% 5% 8% 5% 9% % 6% 8% 9% 5%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 505 524 25% 24% 26% 26% 25% 22% 30% 28% 35% 26% 20% 27% 24% 22%

Afair amount 629 625 31% 31% 31% | 32% 31% 31% 31% 27% 29% 30% 34% 31% 31% 34%

Not very much 548 557 27% 28% 2% | 29% 2% 30% 25% 31% 22% 2% 25% 28% 2% 24%
None atall 218 211 1% 1% 10% | 10% 1% 12% 10% 9% 7% 9% 12% 10% 1% 12%
Don't know 19 102 6% 5% 8% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 9% 8% 4% 7% 8%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Companies that make mobile phones and computers

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 546 560 27% 27% 27% 16% 24% 29% 31% 29% 23% 27% 25% 20% 36% 36%
Afair amount 724 738 36% 37% 35% | 39% 41% 37% 29% 33% 37% 37% 37% 40% 32% 34%
Not very much 447 439 2% 23% 2% | 2% 23% 21% 21% 23% 22% 24% 2% 20% 14% 18%
None at all 190 185 9% 8% 1% | 14% 7% 9% 1% 10% 9% 8% 9% 12% 13% 10%
Don't know 112 97 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 4% 7% 9% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 546 560 27% 29% 25% 30% 26% 29% 28% 27% 32% 25% 22% 27% 30% 20%
Afair amount 724 738 36% 36% 36% | 35% 36% 32% 40% 34% 44% 37% 37% 40% 32% 35%
Not very much 447 439 2% 21% 23% | 20% 23% 2% 21% 23% 13% 18% 2% 21% 22% 24%
None atall 190 185 9% 10% 9% | 1% 9% 10% 6% 1% 6% 10% 12% 8% 9% 12%
Don't know 12 97 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 1% 7% 4% 6% 9%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Companies that provide internet into the home

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 726 741 36% 33% 39% | 24% 28% 39% 1% 39% 31% 36% 35% 30% 36% 7%
Afair amount 721 728 36% 38% 34% | 30% 44% 37% 30% 34% 35% 38% 32% 41% 41% 37%
Not very much 338 337 17% 7% 6% | 27% 17% 15% 15% 17% 19% 17% 19% 12% 12% 13%
None at all 135 130 7% 7% 6% | 14% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% 1%
Don't know 99 83 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 9% 3% 6% 9% 3% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 726 741 36% 38% 33% 37% 35% 4% 35% 38% 38% 34% 29% 36% 40% 28%
Afair amount 721 728 36% 35% 37% | 36% 36% 32% 38% 38% 43% 33% 38% 37% 34% 36%
Not very much 338 337 17% 7% 16% | 16% 17% 7% 17% 16% 1% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18%
None atall 135 130 7% 6% 7% | 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 3% 7% 10% 6% 6% 10%
Don't know 99 83 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 3% 5% 8%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Mobile phone networks

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 619 631 31% 30% 32% 20% 22% 34% 38% 34% 24% 32% 28% 28% 31% 42%

Afair amount 727 735 36% 37% 35% | 34% 43% 37% 29% 34% 38% 37% 37% 37% 38% 35%

Not very much 394 394 19% 21% 18% | 22% 21% 18% 19% 21% 21% 20% 20% 17% 12% 1%
None at all 168 162 8% 7% 9% | 19% 7% 6% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 1% 12% 1%
Don't know 112 97 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 4% 8% 8% 6% 2%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 619 631 31% 32% 29% 32% 30% 35% 30% 30% 35% 25% 25% 30% 35% 23%

Afair amount 727 735 36% 37% 34% | 37% 36% 3% 38% 34% 38% 40% 38% 39% 33% 36%

Not very much 394 394 19% 18% 21% | 19% 20% 19% 18% 27% 14% 17% 20% 20% 19% 20%
None atall 168 162 8% 8% 9% | 9% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 1%
Don't know 12 97 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 10% 7% 4% 5% 9%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Platform operators (e.g. YouTube, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, TikTok)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 1050 1057 52% 53% 50% | 40% 2% 56% 61% 58% 3% 52% 7% 9% 50% 68%
Afair amount 610 617 30% 31% 30% | 32% 35% 30% 25% 28% 33% 33% 32% 28% 29% 25%
Not very much 192 198 10% 8% 1% | 14% 13% 9% 6% 7% 13% 10% 12% 1% 8% 1%
None at all 68 63 3% 4% % | 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% % 3% 3% % 7% %
Don't know 99 84 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6% 7% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1050 1057 52% 53% 51% 53% 52% 57% 50% 54% 47% 49% 47% 52% 56% 44%
Afair amount 610 617 30% 31% 30% | 31% 30% 2% 31% 32% 34% 28% 32% 32% 28% 33%
Not very much 192 198 10% 9% 0% | 9% 10% 9% 1% % 12% 14% 9% 10% 8% 1%
None atall 8 63 3% 3% % | 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Don't know 99 84 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 7% 7% 3% 6% 7%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Search engines (e.g. Google)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 891 895 44% 45% 43% 40% 34% 47% 51% 49% 35% 44% 41% 42% 44% 58%
Afair amount 684 693 34% 35% 33% | 32% 39% 34% 30% 31% 36% 36% 36% 33% 31% 34%
Not very much 244 252 12% 12% 13% | 17% 15% 12% 9% 12% 16% 12% 10% 1% 10% 7%
None at all 101 97 5% 4% 6% | 9% 8% 3% 4% % 5% 4% 8% 6% 10% 0%
Don't know 98 82 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 891 895 44% 45% 43% 44% 44% 48% 42% 46% 45% 42% 40% 43% 48% 39%
Afair amount 684 693 34% 34% 34% | 35% 33% 3% 35% 35% 33% 31% 35% 36% 31% 35%
Not very much 244 252 12% 12% 13% | 13% 12% 1% 12% 12% 16% 16% 12% 12% 12% 13%
None atall 101 97 5% 5% 5% | 5% 5% 1% 6% % 3% 3% 6% 5% 1% 6%
Don't know 98 82 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 8% 3% 5% 7%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Private messaging services (e.g. WhatsApp, Facebook Messenger, Snapchat, Instagram, Gmail)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 968 979 48% 47% 48% 30% 38% 52% 58% 51% 40% 49% 44% 48% 53% 60%
Afair amount 642 648 32% 35% 29% | 35% 38% 32% 25% 32% 36% 32% 31% 28% 28% 29%
Not very much 224 229 1% 10% 13% | 25% 13% 9% 6% 9% 13% 1% 16% 12% 8% %
None at all 79 73 1% 4% % | 7% 6% 2% 3% 5% % 3% 3% 3% 6% 3%
Don't know 106 90 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 9% 4% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 968 979 48% 49% 47% 49% 48% 55% 45% 51% 49% 46% 40% 46% 53% 4%
Afair amount 642 648 32% 33% 31% | 34% 31% 27% 36% 32% 35% 30% 34% 35% 28% 33%
Not very much 224 229 1% 10% 12% | 10% 1% 10% 1% 10% 10% 14% 12% 1% 10% 13%
None atall 79 73 1% 1% % | 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 6% % 1% 5%
Don't know 106 90 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 8% 8% 4% 6% 8%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Secure network providers (e.g. Virtual Private Networks and encrypted servers)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 815 816 40% 42% 39% 28% 33% 43% 49% 42% 34% 40% 38% 38% 52% 59%
Afair amount 680 691 34% 35% 32% | 37% 39% 34% 28% 33% 31% 37% 34% 35% 30% 35%
Not very much 275 280 14% 12% 15% | 24% 16% 14% 8% 13% 19% 13% 15% 1% 8% 2%
None at all 107 107 5% 4% 7% | 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% % 5% 2%
Don't know 142 125 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5% 10% 6% 10% 6% 8% 13% 5% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 815 816 40% 40% 41% 38% 4% 45% 41% 39% 43% 37% 33% 38% 46% 32%
Afair amount 680 691 34% 35% 32% | 35% 33% 31% 35% 34% 34% 34% 37% 37% 29% 35%
Not very much 275 280 14% 14% 14% | 15% 13% 12% 14% 16% 12% 16% 14% 14% 12% 16%
None atall 107 107 5% 5% 6% | 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Don't know 142 125 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 10% 10% 5% 7% 10%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Government and regulators in the UK

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 816 826 40% 4% 40% 28% 35% 43% 46% 43% 34% 43% 39% 34% 45% 49%
Afair amount 709 722 35% 36% 35% | 38% 39% 36% 30% 34% 39% 34% 36% 35% 33% 34%
Not very much 290 288 14% 14% 15% | 23% 16% 12% 13% 15% 14% 16% 15% 14% 8% 10%
None at all 9% 92 5% 4% 5% | 8% 5% 1% 4% % 5% 3% % 8% 10% 6%
Don't know 107 9 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 7% 9% 4% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 816 826 40% 4% 40% 4% 40% 43% 42% 1% 40% 39% 35% 41% 43% 34%
Afair amount 709 722 35% 36% 34% | 38% 34% 34% 36% 35% 35% 35% 36% 36% 34% 35%
Not very much 290 288 14% 14% 15% | 13% 15% 14% 13% 17% 16% 15% 16% 15% 13% 17%
None atall 9% 92 5% 5% 5% | 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 6%
Don't know 107 91 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 7% 8% 8% 4% 5% 8%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - International institutions (e.g. the European Union, the United Nations)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
A great deal 679 684 34% 33% 34% 22% 27% 36% 41% 36% 27% 34% 33% 27% 37% 47%
Afair amount 722 736 36% 36% 35% | 36% 40% 38% 29% 35% 41% 35% 32% 34% 36% 38%
Not very much 362 364 18% 18% 18% | 25% 20% 16% 16% 17% 16% 20% 20% 22% 1% 10%
None at all 129 123 6% 6% 7% | 14% 6% 1% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 10% 3%
Don't know 128 mz 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 10% 6% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 679 684 34% 34% 33% 33% 34% 37% 34% 33% 33% 32% 28% 33% 38% 27%
Afair amount 722 736 36% 36% 35% | 38% 35% 35% 38% 34% 41% 35% 35% 38% 34% 34%
Not very much 362 364 18% 19% 7% | 17% 18% 7% 15% 23% 16% 20% 20% 17% 17% 21%
None atall 129 123 6% 6% 6% | 7% 6% 6% 6% % 3% % 9% 7% 5% 8%
Don't know 128 mz 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 9% 9% 4% 6% 10%

DEMOS



These questions are about children accessing things on the internet, social media and messaging services that are inappropriate for their age.
Examples vary depending on the age of the child, but might include social media platforms, gambling sites, or films and videos with adult content.
How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent children accessing things on the internet that are inappropriate for their age? - Parents and other responsible adults

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 1277 1293 63% 65% 81% | 46% 51% 69% 73% 67% 55% 65% 59% 64% 68% 67%
Afair amount 452 448 22% 22% 23% | 32% 28% 20% 16% 20% 28% 21% 2% 22% 21% 23%
Not very much 154 156 8% 6% 9% | 12% 13% 5% 5% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9% 4% %
None at all 49 50 2% 2% 2% | 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% % 1% 3% 2%
Don't know 87 72 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1277 1293 63% 65% 61% 65% 63% 68% 59% 72% 61% 64% 57% 62% 67% 57%
Afair amount 452 448 2% 21% 2% | 22% 23% 20% 2% 17% 25% 18% 2% 25% 19% 26%
Not very much 154 156 8% 8% 7% | 9% 7% % 9% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% %
None atall 49 50 2% 2% 2% | 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% % 2% 3%
Don't know 87 72 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 7% 3% 4% 7%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. - The police

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don'tknow

Weighted
2019

879
742
248
60
90

Weighted
2019

879
742
248
60
90

Unweighted

2019

Unweighted

2019
908
728

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
43% 45%
38% 35%
12% 13%
3% 3%
5% 4%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
mn 908
1146 873
45% 42%
37% 36%
13% 12%
2% 4%
3% 6%

18-24
223
195
48%
31%
14%
4%
3%

Degree

547
734
49%
36%
1%
2%
2%

2539

514
43%

1%
3%
5%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
2%
37%
13%
3%
5%

Conservative
703
757
42%
39%
13%
3%
3%

Labour
522
517

37%

South

Midlands
323

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
44%
36%
13%
3%
4%

Scottish National Party

North

540
46%
34%
13%
3%
4%

Other
141

50%
25%
18%
1%
6%

1 did not vote
a3

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
160 101 60
164 107 a7
38% 45% 62%
38% 34% 23%
14% 10% 12%
4% 6% 1%
6% 5% 2%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
45% 40% 46%
38% 39% 30%
12% 13% 1%
2% 3% 5%
3% 4% 8%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?

By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. - Banks

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 1247 1257 62% 62% 62% | 53% 48% 66% 72% 65% 57% 81% 55% 62% 86% 74%
Afair amount 535 537 27% 271% 2% | 31% 35% 25% 19% 24% 31% 26% 31% 25% 22% 21%
Not very much 122 128 6% 6% 6% | 8% 10% 5% 3% % 5% 7% 9% 6% 4% 1%
None at all 43 37 2% 2% % | 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don't know 73 60 1% 1% % | 3% 5% 2% % 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE |Degee  NoDegree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
A great deal 1247 1257 62% 63% 61% 63% 61% 66% 58% 66% 66% 63% 56% 60% 66% 57%
Afair amount 535 537 27% 27% 25% | 28% 26% 2% 29% 26% 26% 24% 30% 29% 24% 28%
Not very much 122 128 6% 6% 6% | 6% 6% 6% 8% % 3% 7% % 7% 5% 6%
None atall 43 37 2% 2% % | 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% % % 2% 3%
Don't know 73 60 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 5% 2% 3% 6%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. - Companies that make mobile phones and computers

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount

Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

558
718
267
167
109

Weighted
2019

558
718
487
167
109

Unweighted

2019
575
725
466
159
94

Unweighted

2019
575
725

Total %
100%

28%

36%

23%
8%
5%

Total %
100%

28%

36%

23%
8%
5%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
29% 27%
37% 35%
23% 23%
6% 1%
6% 4%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
29% 26%
36% 36%
23% 24%
9% 7%
4% 7%

18-24

195
19%
33%
29%
15%
3%

Degree
547
734
27%
37%
23%

9%
4%

servative

Age
25-39 40-59
504 686
514 729
22% 31%
41% 36%
27% 21%
4% 7%
6% 5%
Education
No Degree Con
1472 703
1285 757
28% 29%
35% 35%
23% 23%
8% 9%
6% 4%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
27%
36%
21%
12%

Scottish National Party
60
83

Other
141
207
28%
31%
27%
6%
9%

Region
London

I did not vote
a3
260
23%
36%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
160 101
164 107 a7
25% 33% 35%
33% 38% 3%
25% 14% 23%
8% 10% 9%
9% 6% 2%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
28% 30% 23%
38% 35% 34%
23% 23% 24%
8% 7% 1%
4% 6% 8%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?

By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. - Companies that provide internet into the home

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount

Not very much

None at all

Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount

Not very much

None at all

Don't know

Weighted

689
733
371
122
103

Weighted
2019

689
733
371
122
103

Unweighted

2019
699
734
379
118
89

Unweighted

2019

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

34%

36%
18%
6%
5%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
34% 35%
37% 35%
19% 18%
5% 7%
6% 4%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
34% 34%
37% 36%
19% 17%
6% 6%
4% 7%

18-24

195
23%
32%
26%
16%
3%

Degree
547
734
33%
37%
20%

6%
4%

2539

514
25%
45%
19%

6%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
35%
36%
18%
6%
6%

Conservative

703
757
38%
33%
20%

5%

3%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
35%

Scottish National Party
60

18%

Other
141
207
32%
36%
17%
6%
9%

I did not vote
a3
260
29%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

160 101

164 107 a7
29% 35% 44%
34% 20% 38%
24% 13% 12%

6% 7% 4%

7% 6% 2%

EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
33% 38% 29%
39% 35% 35%
18% 18% 20%
7% 5% 7%

4% 5% 9%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -Mobile phone networks

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount

Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
655
732
421
116

Unweighted

2019
655
732
421
116

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
33% 31%
36% 37%
20% 21%
5% 7%
6% 5%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
33% 30%
36% 36%
21% 21%
6% 6%
4% 7%

18-24

Degree
547
734
32%
36%
23%

6%
4%

servative

Age
25-39 40-59
504 686
514 729
25% 34%
40% 38%
23% 19%
5% 5%
7% 4%
Education
No Degree Con
1472 703
1285 757
32% 35%
36% 35%
20% 20%
6% 6%
6% 3%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
31%
37%
23%
5%
4%

Scottish National Party
60

21%

Other
141
207
30%
33%
22%
5%
10%

Region
London
264

35%
31%

I did not vote
a3
260
26%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

160 101

164 107 a7
27% 29% 36%
37% 2% 36%
22% 14% 20%

5% 6% 6%

8% 9% 2%

EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
32% 35% 25%
37% 36% 36%
21% 19% 22%

6% 5% 8%

4% 5% 9%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -Platform operators (e.g. YouTube, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, TikTok)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

800
702
317

"

Weighted
2019

800
702
317

89
m

Unweighted

2019
805
705
324

91
94

Unweighted

2019
805
705
324

91
94

Total %
100%

40%
35%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female | Male
1007 992
1011 1001
41% 39%
37% 32%
13% 18%
4% 5%
6% 5%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
nn 908
1146 873
41% 38%
33% 7%
17% 14%
4% %
4% 7%

18-24

195
25%
39%
20%
1%
5%

Degree
547
734
39%
38%
16%
4%
3%

2539

514
30%
20%
20%

5%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
40%
34%
15%
5%
6%

Con

servative
703
757

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
42%

Scottish National Party
60

16%

Other
141
207
39%
27%
22%
5%

Region
London

I did not vote
a3
260
34%

Scotland Wales Northern reland
160 101
164 107 47
33% 43% 49%
38% 32% 30%
19% 1% 19%
3% 7% 0%
7% 7% 2%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave | did not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
39% 43% 34%
36% 33% 37%
17% 15% 16%
4% 4% 6%
4% 6% 8%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?

By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -Search engines (e.g. Google)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount

Not very much

None at all

Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

Weighted
2019

794

698

351
81
96

Unweighted

2019
807
696
358

77
81

Unweighted

2019
807
696
358

77
81

Total %
100%

39%
35%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female | Male
1007 992
1011 1001
39% 40%
38% 32%
15% 20%
3% 5%
5% %
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
nn 908
1146 873
41% 37%
33% 36%
18% 17%
4% %
4% 6%

18-24

195

30%
35%
25%

3%

Degree

547
734
40%
34%
19%
5%
3%

2539

514
29%
24%
18%

5%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
39%
35%
7%
4%
6%

Conservative

703
757

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
40%

Scottish National Party
60

17%

Other
141
207
40%
28%
20%
5%
8%

I did not vote
a3
260
33%
36%
18%
5%

8%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

160 101

164 107 a7
35% 40% 1%
35% 33% 32%
20% 15% 18%

2% 4% 8%

7% 8% 2%

EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
39% 43% 33%
36% 32% 36%
19% 16% 17%

4% 4% 6%

3% 5% 8%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -Private messaging services (e.g. WhatsApp, Facebook Messenger, Snapchat, Instagram, Gmail)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

12

Weighted
2019

825

Unweighted

2019
832
708
309

74
96

Unweighted

2019

Total %
100%

41%

35%
15%
4%
6%

Total %
100%

41%

35%
15%
4%
6%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
42% 39%
36% 34%
13% 17%
3% 5%
6% 5%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
41% 40%
35% 35%
16% 14%
3% 4%
4% 7%

18-24

195

31%
38%
19%

4%

Degree
547
734
40%
37%
17%

4%
3%

2539

514
30%
43%
18%

6%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
41%
34%
14%
4%
6%

Con

servative
703
757
46%
31%
15%
4%
4%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
44%

Scottish National Party
60

15%

Other
141
207
38%
34%
17%
3%
9%

I did not vote
a3
260
35%
39%
13%
5%

8%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

160 101

164 107 a7
34% 42% 37%
36% 34% 45%
17% 10% 17%

4% 5% 0%

8% 9% 2%

EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
39% 45% 35%
38% 31% 36%
16% 14% 14%

3% 4% 6%

4% 6% 8%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -Secure network providers (e.g. Virtual Private Networks and encrypted servers)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

130

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
879
663
284

80
13

Unweighted

2019
879
663
284

80
13

Total %
100%

43%
33%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female | Male
1007 992
1011 1001
46% 1%
33% 33%
12% 16%
3% 5%
7% %
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
nn 908
1146 873
44% 42%
32% 34%
15% 13%
4% %
5% 8%

18-24

195

31%
36%
22%

4%

Degree

547
734
2%
34%
16%
4%
4%

2539

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
44%
32%
13%
4%
7%

Con

servative
703
757

Labour
522
517

35%

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
46%
31%
14%
%
%

Scottish National Party
60
83

14%

Other
141
207
44%
30%
14%
3%
9%

Region
London

I did not vote
a3
260
39%
34%
13%
4%
10%

Scotland Wales Northern reland

160 101

164 107 47
38% 46% 51%
35% 35% 1%
13% 7% 7%

4% 4% 0%
10% 9% 2%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave | did not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
42% 47% 36%
34% 30% 35%
15% 12% 16%
4% 4% %

5% 6% 9%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -Government and regulators in the UK

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount

Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

Weighted
2019

1004

657

218
59
82

Unweighted

2019

1017
656
219
59
68

Unweighted

2019
1017
656
219
59
68

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female | Male
1007 992
1011 1001
50% 50%
33% 32%
10% 1%
3% 3%
4% %
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
nn 908
1146 873
51% 48%
31% 34%
12% 10%
3% 3%
3% 5%

18-24

195

36%
33%
20%

3%

Degree
547
734
52%
32%
1%

3%
3%

servative

Age
25-39 40-59
504 686
514 729
41% 55%
37% 32%
14% 8%
3% 2%
5% 3%
Education
No Degree Con
1472 703
1285 757
49% 51%
33% 33%
1% 10%
3% 2%
5% 3%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
56%

Scottish National Party
60

Other
141
207
48%
32%
10%
3%

Region
London

33%

I did not vote
a3
260
46%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

160 101

164 107 a7
50% 59% 59%
27% 24% 35%
13% 8% 4%

5% 4% 1%

5% 5% 2%

EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
51% 51% 44%
32% 33% 33%
12% 9% 12%
3% 2% 4%

2% 4% 7%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?
By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -International institutions (e.g. the European Union, the United Nations)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

821
700
288

14

Weighted
2019

821

Unweighted

2019
835
703
293

91
97

Unweighted

2019
835
703
293

91
97

Total %
100%

41%
35%
14%
5%
6%

Total %
100%

41%

35%
14%
5%
6%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
40% 2%
35% 35%
15% 13%
4% 5%
6% 5%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
43% 38%
34% 36%
15% 13%
4% 5%
4% 7%

18-24

195
23%
34%
22%
15%
5%

Degree

547
734
43%
34%
15%
5%
3%

2539

514
32%
2%
17%

6%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
40%
35%
14%
5%
6%

Con

servative
703
757

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
44%

Scottish National Party
60
83

Other
141
207
38%
32%
17%
6%

I did not vote
a3
260
36%

Scotland Wales Northern reland

160 101

164 107 47
39% 43% 44%
34% 34% 37%
15% 1% 12%

5% 5% 5%

7% 7% 2%

EU Referendum
Remain Leave | did not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
41% 44% 33%
35% 34% 35%
15% 13% 16%
4% 4% 8%

4% 6% 9%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online fraud?

By online fraud, we mean scams that take place on social media or via messaging services which deceive people in order to take money from them. -Individual users

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
Afair amount
Agreat deal
Don't know

None at all
Not very much

Weighted
Unweighted
Afair amount
Agreat deal
Don't know
None at all
Not very much

Weighted
2019

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
603
1087
76
50
203

Unweighted

2019
603
1087
76
50
203

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
29% 31%
54% 52%
4% 4%
2% 2%
10% 1%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
30% 29%
54% 52%
4% 5%
2% 2%
10% 10%

18-24

195
26%
43%
4%
6%
20%

Degree
547
734
32%
52%

3%
2%
10%

2539

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
29%
54%

5%
2%
10%

Conservative
703
757
27%

Labour
522
517
31%

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
25%
55%
4%
1%
15%

Scottish National Party

60
83
37%
50%

1%

Other
141
207
25%
56%
6%
3%
10%

I did not vote
a3
260
35%
46%

7%
2%
10%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
160 101
164 107 a7
27% 30% 31%
57% 55% 58%
6% 3% 2%
2% 4% 1%
8% 7% 9%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
29% 29% 32%
54% 55% 47%
3% 5% 7%
2% 2% 3%
1% 9% 1%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- The police

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount

Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

586
720
269
118
127

Weighted
2019

586
720
469
118
127

Unweighted

2019
612
718
475
104
110

Unweighted

2019
612
718
475
104
110

Total %
100%

29%

36%

23%
6%
6%

Total %
100%

29%

36%

23%
6%
6%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
29% 29%
39% 33%
22% 25%
4% 7%
7% 6%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
30% 27%
36% 35%
23% 23%
5% 7%
5% 8%

18-24

195

41%
28%
19%

4%

Degree
547
734
33%
35%
23%

4%
5%

2539

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
27%
36%
23%

6%
7%

Conservative

703
757
27%
35%
27%
6%
5%

Labour
522
517
31%

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
36%
30%
24%
3%
7%

Scottish National Party
60

Other
141
207
30%
29%
27%
5%
8%

Region
London
264

35%
31%

I did not vote
a3
260
25%
37%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
160 101
164 107 a7
22% 31% 37%
37% 36% 28%
22% 16% 23%
10% 6% 7%
9% 10% 5%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
31% 27% 29%
38% 35% 34%
22% 25% 22%
5% 7% 6%
5% 6% 9%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Companies that make mobile phones and computers

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
523
724
473
187
112

Unweighted

2019
523
724
473
187
112

Total %
100%

25%
35%
24%
10%
6%

Total %
100%

25%
35%
24%
10%
6%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
26% 24%
37% 33%
23% 25%
7% 12%
7% 6%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
26% 24%
36% 35%
24% 23%
10% 10%
5% 9%

18-24

195
24%
32%
25%
16%
3%

Degree
547
734
25%
37%
22%
1%
5%

2539

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
25%
34%
24%
9%
7%

Conservative

703

757

26%

34%

26%
10%
4%

27%

25%
1%

Labour
522
517
25%

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
28%
32%
24%
10%
6%

Scottish National Party
60

Other
141
207
25%
32%
23%
10%
10%

Region
London
264

24%
38%
22%
10%

I did not vote
a3
260
22%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
160 101
164 107 a7
24% 34% 24%
30% 34% 43%
26% 16% 19%
9% 8% 12%
1% 8% 2%

EU Referendum

Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
25% 27% 20%
39% 33% 33%
23% 23% 26%
9% 10% 1%
5% 6% 10%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Companies that provide internet into the home

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

679

352
148
17

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
696
737
346
139
101

Unweighted

2019

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

34%

36%
17%
7%
6%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
32% 35%
37% 35%
19% 16%
6% 8%
6% 5%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
35% 32%
36% 36%
18% 17%
7% 8%
4% 8%

18-24

195
26%
25%
31%
15%
3%

Degree
547
734
34%
37%
17%
8%
4%

2539

514
28%
2%
17%

6%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
34%
36%
18%
7%
6%

Conservative
703
757
36%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
35%

Scottish National Party
60
83

19%

Other
141
207
30%
35%
16%
1%
8%

Region
London

35%

I did not vote
a3

Scotland Wales Northern reland

160 101

164 107 47
34% 41% 34%
33% 33% 40%
15% 12% 17%

7% 6% 7%
1% 8% 2%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave | did not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
34% 36% 28%
40% 35% 29%
16% 15% 24%
6% 7% 10%

4% 6% 9%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?

By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Mobile phone networks

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

585
718
a5
179
121

Weighted
2019

585
718
a15
179
121

Unweighted

2019
598
731
415
168
107

Unweighted

2019
598
731
415
168
107

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

29%
36%
21%
9%
6%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
29% 29%
37% 35%
22% 20%
7% 10%
6% 6%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
31% 27%
35% 36%
21% 20%
8% 10%
5% 7%

18-24

195
22%
32%
24%
19%
3%

Degree
547
734
29%
36%
21%

9%
5%

2539

514
23%
43%
21%

6%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
29%
35%
20%
9%
6%

Conservative
703
757
32%
34%
20%
9%
4%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
28%

Scottish National Party
60

Other
141
207
25%
35%
23%
9%
9%

Region
London

I did not vote
a3
260
25%
33%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
160 101
164 107 a7
26% 35% 27%
37% 32% 36%
15% 17% 24%
12% 7% 1%
10% 8% 2%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote
787 828 404
931 839 249
29% 32% 23%
40% 34% 30%
19% 19% 27%
8% 9% 1%
4% 6% 9%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Platform operators (e.g. YouTube, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, TikTok)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

116

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
921
665
257

73
103

Unweighted

2019
921
665
257

73
103

Total %
100%

45%
33%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
46% 45%
35% 3%
1% 14%
3% 4%
5% 6%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
47% 43%
33% 32%
12% 13%
3% 5%
4% 7%

18-24

195

34%
35%
19%

5%

Degree

547
734
46%
34%
12%
3%
5%

2539

514
35%
1%
15%

6%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
45%
32%
13%
4%
6%

Con

servative
703
757
49%
31%
12%
3%
5%

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
47%

Scottish National Party
60
83

14%

Other
141
207
44%
30%
14%
4%
8%

Region
London Scotland Wales Northern reland
264 160 101
285 164 107 47
45% 38% 49% 44%
3% 37% 28% 38%
14% 1% 9% 1%
3% 5% 3% 6%
6% 9% 9% 2%
EU Referendum
| did not vote Remain Leave | did not vote
413 787 828 404
260 931 839 249
39% 45% 48% 39%
34% 35% 30% 34%
13% 13% 12% 14%
6% 3% 4% 5%
8% 4% 6% 8%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Search engines (e.g. Google)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted  Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 841 846 42% 2% 42% | 30% 33% 44% 50% 45% 38% 2% 41% 35% 49% 31%

Afair amount 663 677 33% 35% 31% | 38% 40% 32% 26% 31% 36% 32% 34% 40% 28% 35%

Not very much 299 301 15% 14% 16% | 20% 16% 14% 12% 14% 15% 16% 16% 1% 12% 24%
None at all 95 91 5% 3% 6% | 9% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 8%
Don'tknow 121 104 6% 6% 6% | 4% 6% 4% 8% 5% 8% 5% 6% 9% 9% 2%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave Ididnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 11 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Agreat deal 841 846 42% 43% 40% | 42% 2% 47% 40% 45% 42% 34% 36% 40% 45% 37%
Afair amount 663 677 33% 33% 33% | 33% 33% 32% 35% 29% 37% 33% 33% 36% 31% 30%

Not very much 299 301 15% 16% 4% | 16% 14% 14% 16% 15% 9% 19% 15% 15% 13% 18%
None at all 95 91 5% 4% 6% | 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5%
Don't know 121 104 6% 5% 7% | 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 8% 9% 4% 6% 10%

DEMOS



FIOW 1HULT TESPUISIIILY, 11 @iy, U0 yOU UK LI I0IUWINY YiOUpPS 11ave LU PIEVENL OHITIE piiacy ¢
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Private messaging services (e.g. WhatsApp, Facebook Messenger, Snapchat, Instagram,

Craaily
Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted  Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 758 777 38% 39% 36% | 28% 27% 41% 47% 42% 31% 40% 38% 29% 37% 37%
Afair amount 684 690 34% 34% 34% | 30% 43% 33% 29% 30% 40% 33% 35% 35% 39% 33%
Not very much 339 335 17% 16% 8% | 27% 17% 17% 13% 16% 17% 17% 19% 17% 1% 22%
None at all 14 109 6% 4% 6% | 1% 6% 6% 3% 7% 3% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6%
Don'tknow 124 108 6% 6% 6% | 4% 7% 4% 8% 5% 9% 5% 5% 1% 9% 2%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave Ididnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 11 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Agreat deal 758 777 38% 39% 36% | 37% 38% 44% 33% 40% 41% 36% 31% 36% 2% 32%
Afair amount 684 690 34% 34% 33% | 35% 33% 32% 37% 38% 32% 32% 33% 37% 32% 32%
Not very much 339 335 17% 17% 16% | 16% 7% 15% 20% 12% 15% 16% 19% 17% 15% 20%
None at all 14 109 6% 5% 6% | 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7%
Don't know 124 108 6% 5% 8% | 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 5% 6% 10%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Secure network providers (e.g. Virtual Private Networks and encrypted servers)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted  Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 777 783 38% 40% 37% | 28% 29% 41% 47% 41% 36% 37% 37% 32% 53% 36%

Afair amount 673 687 33% 34% 33% | 34% 43% 33% 26% 32% 35% 34% 34% 36% 29% 29%

Not very much 318 320 16% 15% 7% | 21% 17% 15% 14% 14% 18% 16% 18% 16% 7% 24%
None at all 101 98 5% 4% 6% | 1% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 10%
Don'tknow 150 131 7% 7% 7% | 6% 7% 5% 10% 8% 7% 7% 6% 12% 9% 2%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave Ididnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 11 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Agreat deal 777 783 38% 39% 38% | 37% 39% 43% 37% 42% 41% 34% 33% 37% 2% 33%
Afair amount 673 687 33% 33% 34% | 35% 33% 31% 39% 31% 35% 32% 32% 36% 32% 31%

Not very much 318 320 16% 17% 4% | 17% 15% 16% 14% 17% 12% 20% 17% 16% 14% 18%
None at all 101 98 5% 5% 5% | 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7%
Don't know 150 131 7% 6% 9% | 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 9% 12% 6% 8% 1%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Government and regulators in the UK

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

845
702
261

13

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
864
701
261

93
100

Unweighted

2019
864
701
261

93
100

Total %
100%

42%
35%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
43% 2%
37% 33%
12% 14%
3% 6%
6% 5%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
44% 39%
34% 36%
13% 13%
4% 6%
5% 7%

18-24

195
35%
33%
22%

4%

Degree
547
734
44%
33%
13%

5%
4%

2539

514
34%
1%
14%

5%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
41%
35%
13%
5%
6%

Con

servative
703
757

Labour

517

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
45%
36%

Scottish National Party
60
83

12%

Other
141
207
39%
32%
15%
6%

Region
London

I did not vote
a3
260
39%

Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

160 101

164 107 a7
40% 49% 32%
31% 27% 46%
15% 12% 14%

5% 4% 6%
10% 8% 2%
EU Referendum
Remain Leave Idid not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
2% 4% 37%
37% 33% 34%
12% 12% 16%

5% 5% 5%

4% 6% 8%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?
By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- International institutions (e.g. the European Union, the United Nations)

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted  Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Agreat deal 713 735 35% 36% 35% | 21% 28% 38% 44% 38% 31% 34% 36% 36% 43% 28%

Afair amount 721 728 36% 37% 35% | 39% 43% 36% 28% 34% 38% 36% 35% 34% 34% 43%

Not very much 342 335 17% 17% 18% | 26% 18% 15% 15% 17% 19% 18% 17% 12% 12% 22%
None at all 102 99 5% 4% 6% | 9% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6%
Don'tknow 141 122 7% 7% 6% | 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 1% 8% 2%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave Ididnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 11 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Agreat deal 713 735 35% 37% 33% | 38% 34% 39% 33% 40% 45% 34% 28% 36% 39% 27%

Afair amount 721 728 36% 35% 37% | 35% 36% 34% 40% 31% 35% 31% 36% 38% 34% 34%

Not very much 342 335 17% 18% 16% | 16% 7% 17% 15% 19% 10% 20% 19% 16% 15% 22%
None at all 102 99 5% 5% 5% | 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 7% 5% 4% 6%
Don't know 141 122 7% 6% 9% | 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8% 1% 5% 7% 10%

DEMOS



How much responsibility, if any, do you think the following groups have to prevent online piracy?

By online piracy, we mean creating, circulating or watching illegal, unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc.- Individual internet users

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
A great deal
Afair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted
Unweighted
Agreat deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Weighted

978
623
236

118

Weighted
2019

Unweighted

2019
985
639
231

62
102

Unweighted

2019

Total %
100%

Total %
100%

Gender
Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
50% 47%
31% 31%
10% 13%
2% 4%
6% 5%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
1 908
1146 873
51% 46%
30% 32%
12% 12%
3% 4%
5% 7%

18-24

41%

Degree

547
734
48%
33%
1%
4%
5%

2539

514
35%
38%
17%

6%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
49%
30%
12%
3%
6%

Con

servative
703
757
53%

Labour
522
517
47%
35%
1%
2%
5%

Midlands

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
48%
31%
10%
4%
7%

Scottish National Party
60
83

Other
141
207
51%
27%
9%
6%

Region
London

I did not vote
413
260
44%

Scotland Wales Northern reland

160 101

164 107 47
50% 60% 43%
28% 23% 28%
12% 9% 20%

2% 3% 7%

8% 6% 3%

EU Referendum
Remain Leave | did not vote

787 828 404

931 839 249
48% 49% 7%
33% 32% 26%
1% 10% 15%
3% 3% %

5% 6% 8%

DEMOS



Please select the option which you would give higher priority to, even if you would prefer to select ‘both’ or ‘neither’. For each of the following pairs of statements, which comes closest to your views?
A. Government regulation is usually a force for good

B. Government regulation is usually an unnecessary restriction on my personal freedom
Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population.

Gender Age Region
Weighted  Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 a7
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 634 644 31% 33% 30% | 24% 31% 32% 34% 33% 31% 30% 32% 35% 25% 25%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 966 1001 48% 48% 48% | 51% 49% 49% 44% 48% 46% 50% 48% 46% 47% 47%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 123 106 6% 5% 7% | 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 1%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 29 268 15% 13% 15% | 17% 13% 14% 15% 13% 15% 15% 14% 12% 23% 28%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave I did not vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 634 644 31% 30% 33% | 33% 31% 36% 31% 30% 34% 22% 28% 31% 36% 24%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 966 1001 48% 53% 2% | 54% 45% 47% 48% 57% 52% 51% 43% 53% 44% 45%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 123 106 6% 5% 7% | 3% 7% 5% 6% 2% 6% 10% 9% 2% 6% 1%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 29 268 15% 13% 17% | 10% 17% 12% 15% 10% 7% 17% 20% 13% 14% 21%

DEMOS



Please select the option which you would give higher priority to, even if you would prefer to select ‘both’ or ‘neither’. For each of the following pairs of statements, which comes closest to your views?
A. People should be able to access everything that is written on the internet and social media, even if some of it is harmful
B. People should not be able to access harmful content, even if some non-harmful content is censored as a side effect

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted  Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 a7
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 270 272 13% 13% 4% | 22% 17% 12% 10% 12% 15% 14% 18% 14% 8% 4%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 575 579 28% 23% 34% | 32% 33% 27% 26% 26% 31% 26% 31% 32% 29% 41%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 597 589 30% 37% 21% | 18% 23% 32% 37% 33% 29% 32% 23% 24% 33% 20%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 577 579 29% 27% 30% | 29% 28% 29% 28% 30% 25% 28% 28% 30% 30% 35%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave I did not vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 270 272 13% 13% 4% | 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% 16% 14% 16% 12% 13% 15%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 575 579 28% 29% 28% | 31% 28% 27% 31% 28% 31% 30% 27% 32% 26% 27%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 597 589 30% 28% 3% | 27% 30% 32% 28% 28% 24% 27% 29% 28% 33% 27%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 577 579 29% 30% 27% | 29% 28% 28% 29% 32% 30% 29% 28% 28% 28% 31%

DEMOS



Please select the option which you would give higher priority to, even if you would prefer to select ‘both’ or ‘neither’. For each of the following pairs of statements, which comes closest to your views?
A. People should be free to express themselves online, even if what they say causes serious distress or harm to other people

B. People should not be free to express themselves online if what they say causes serious distress or harm to other people.

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population.

Gender Age Region
Weighted  Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 a7
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 254 258 13% 1% 4% | 21% 15% 1% 9% 9% 14% 12% 20% 15% 8% 13%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 457 460 23% 21% 25% | 30% 30% 22% 14% 20% 25% 2% 26% 24% 21% 26%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 797 797 39% 45% 34% | 25% 29% 41% 52% 6% 37% 1% 29% 37% 38% 31%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 511 504 25% 23% 27% | 24% 27% 26% 24% 25% 24% 25% 25% 25% 33% 30%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave I did not vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 254 258 13% 10% 15% | 1% 13% 13% 13% 8% 17% 14% 12% 12% 13% 13%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 457 460 23% 23% 22% | 25% 22% 20% 22% 25% 30% 22% 27% 23% 21% 25%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 797 797 39% 0% 39% | 38% 20% 43% 36% 24% 34% 38% 37% 39% 2% 34%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 511 504 25% 26% 24% | 26% 25% 25% 28% 22% 18% 26% 25% 25% 24% 28%

DEMOS



Please select the option which you would give higher priority to, even if you would prefer to select ‘both’ or ‘neither’. For each of the following pairs of statements, which comes closest to your views?

A. People should be able to access everything they want on the internet, social media or messaging services without having to prove their age by providing personal details

B. There should be strong measures in place to stop children accessing certain websites, social media or messaging services - such as pornography or gambling sites, dating services such at Tinder, or being able to watch content that is not appropriate for their age - for example
by requiring users to prove their age by providing personal details

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted Total % Female | Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 a7
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 197 211 10% 9% 10% | 14% 13% 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 14% 13% 7% 6%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 270 278 13% 1% 16% | 19% 21% 1% 7% 1% 13% 15% 18% 9% 12% 21%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 1144 135 57% 65% 49% | 42% 45% 59% 69% 63% 54% 58% 44% 53% 56% 59%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 407 395 20% 16% 25% | 25% 21% 22% 16% 17% 24% 7% 24% 25% 25% 14%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other 1 did not vote Remain Leave Ididnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 11 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 13 787 828 204
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 | 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 197 211 10% 9% 10% | 1% 9% 10% 12% 7% 14% 10% 6% 12% 9% 6%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 270 278 13% 13% 14% | 14% 13% 1% 16% 14% 15% 13% 13% 16% 12% 13%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 1144 135 57% 56% 57% | 55% 57% 59% 54% 56% 7% 59% 57% 55% 59% 56%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 407 395 20% 21% 19% | 21% 20% 20% 18% 23% 23% 17% 23% 18% 20% 26%

DEMOS



Please select the option which you would give higher priority to, even if you would prefer to select ‘both’ or ‘neither’. For each of the following pairs of statements, which comes closest to your views?

A. People should be able to send messages privately so that only they and the recipient can see them
B. It should be possible to access contents of messages sent between two people in order to identify and prevent serious illegal content such as pictures of child abuse or terrorist activity

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Weighted
Unweighted
Option A, and I feel strongly about this,
Option A, but I do not feel strongly about this
Option B, and I feel strongly about this,
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this

Weighted
Unweighted
Option A, and I feel strongly about this,
Option A, but I do not feel strongly about this
Option B, and I feel strongly about this,
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this

Weighted
2019

512
445
613
449

Weighted
2019

512
445
613
449

Unweighted

2019
513
458
599
449

Unweighted

2019
513
458
599
449

Total %
100%

25%
22%
30%
22%

Total %
100%

25%
22%
30%
22%

Gender

Female Male
1007 992
1011 1001
23% 28%
19% 25%
34% 26%
24% 21%
Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
mnm 908
1146 873
22% 29%
23% 21%
31% 29%
24% 21%

18-24
223
195
26%
19%
25%
30%

Degree
547
734
24%
24%
30%
22%

2539
504
514
24%
26%
25%
25%

Education

No Degree
1472
1285
26%
21%
30%
22%

Conserva
703
757
27%
22%
30%
21%

tive

Labour

517

South
646

26%
21%
34%
20%

Midlands
323

General Election 2019

Liberal Democrat
180
195
18%
25%
3%
26%

Scottish National Party
60

North
465
540
24%
21%
31%
23%

Other
141

20%
20%

22%

Region
London

285
28%
24%
25%

1 did not vote
a3
260
27%
19%
30%
24%

Scotland Wales Norther Ireland
160 101 60
164 107 a7
30% 20% 23%
20% 27% 16%
29% 28% 44%
22% 25% 17%

EU Referendum

Remain Leave I did not vote
787 828 204
931 839 249
25% 26% 24%
25% 23% 16%
28% 32% 33%
22% 20% 27%

DEMOS



Please select the option which you would give higher priority to, even if you would prefer to select ‘both’ or ‘neither’. For each of the following pairs of statements, which comes closest to your views?
A. Anyone should be able to get a ‘Pay as you go’ phone without having to provide their personal details
B. All phones should be registered to an individual to make it harder to use them for illegal activities

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 a7
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 242 251 12% 10% 14% 15% 16% 10% 10% 13% 10% 12% 17% 9% 7% 6%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 375 380 19% 17% 20% 28% 22% 20% 10% 14% 23% 19% 25% 18% 20% 16%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this. 849 837 42% 47% 37% 28% 35% 43% 52% 45% 39% 42% 37% 45% 39% 44%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 553 551 27% 26% 28% 29% 28% 27% 28% 28% 28% 27% 22% 29% 33% 33%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I did not vote
Weighted 2019 100% nn 908 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 242 251 12% 10% 14% 1% 12% 13% 15% 7% 7% 1% 9% 13% 13% 9%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 375 380 19% 18% 19% 19% 19% 16% 22% 21% 21% 20% 17% 20% 17% 18%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 849 837 42% 44% 40% 42% 42% 46% 36% 44% 38% 41% 43% 38% 45% 42%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 553 551 27% 28% 27% 29% 27% 25% 27% 28% 33% 28% 31% 29% 25% 30%

DEMOS



Please select the option which you would give higher priority to, even if you would prefer to select ‘both’ or ‘neither’. For each of the following pairs of statements, which comes closest to your views?
A. Everyone should be able to use the internet without giving their real name.
B. Harmful behaviour conducted by anonymous internet users means that everyone should have to use their real name to access services

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region

Weighted Unweighted Total % Female Male | 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 223 504 686 606 646 323 465 264 160 101 60
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 a7
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 240 250 12% 10% 14% 17% 16% 1% 8% 13% 10% 12% 18% 8% 9% 0%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 489 477 24% 23% 26% 36% 32% 22% 16% 20% 31% 20% 29% 31% 23% 27%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this. 715 708 35% 39% 32% 21% 25% 38% 47% 41% 35% 39% 20% 31% 33% 28%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 576 584 29% 28% 29% 27% 27% 29% 29% 26% 23% 29% 33% 30% 35% 45%

Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted Unweighted Total % ABC1 C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I did not vote

Weighted 2019 100% nn 908 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Option A, and | feel strongly about this 240 250 12% 1% 13% 12% 12% 10% 16% 1% 8% 12% 10% 13% 12% 8%
Option A, but | do not feel strongly about this 489 477 24% 25% 23% 27% 23% 19% 25% 25% 29% 22% 32% 24% 21% 30%
Option B, and | feel strongly about this 715 708 35% 35% 36% 32% 37% 42% 30% 36% 35% 32% 32% 32% 4% 31%
Option B, but | do not feel strongly about this 576 584 29% 28% 29% 29% 28% 29% 29% 29% 28% 33% 26% 31% 26% 30%

DEMOS



Some people argue websites such as social media sites should be blocked from public access if, after being warned, they refuse to take steps to stop harmful or illegal content from being posted on forums they host. Other people argue it would be unfair to block an entire website

because harmful or illegal content is posted on one forum, if other forums they host are not used for harmful or illegal activity.
Would you support or oppose blocking an entire website, such as a social media site, if, after repeated warnings, they failed to take steps to stop the following being posted on forums they host?- Serious illegal activity such as terrorism related activity or picture of child abuse

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Strongly support 1340 1355 66% 68% 65% 58% 56% 68% 76% 68% 59% 69% 63% 68% 63% 77%
Support 434 434 21% 20% 23% | 23% 271% 2% 16% 21% 26% 19% 22% 20% 2% 13%
Oppose 7 72 4% 3% 4% | % 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% % 3% 2% %
Strongly oppose 48 48 2% 3% 2% | 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% % 3% 1% 0%
Don't know 126 110 6% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Strongly support 1340 1355 66% 66% 66% 64% 67% 73% 63% 68% 72% 67% 59% 64% 73% 57%
Support 434 434 21% 23% 19% | 24% 21% 19% 25% 22% 18% 19% 23% 25% 18% 2%
Oppose 7 72 4% 3% % | 5% 3% 3% 3% % % 4% 5% 3% 3% %
Strongly oppose 8 48 2% 2% % | 2% 2% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Don't know 126 110 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 4% 6% 3% 5% 9% 1% 5% 5% 12%

DEMOS



Some people argue websites such as social media sites should be blocked from public access if, after being warned, they refuse to take steps to stop harmful or illegal content from being posted on forums they host. Other people argue it would be unfair to block an entire website
because harmful or illegal content is posted on one forum, if other forums they host are not used for harmful or illegal activity.
Would you support or oppose blocking an entire website, such as a social media site, if, after repeated warnings, they failed to take steps to stop the following being posted on forums they host?- Harmful activity such as cyberbullying, trolling, or spreading harmful false information

Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Strongly support 1005 1008 50% 52% 48% 24% 4% 52% 64% 52% 44% 52% 42% 54% 56% 53%
Support 646 664 32% 30% 4% | 37% 37% 33% 26% 31% 36% 30% 35% 26% 31% 34%
Oppose 167 165 8% 8% 8% | 22% 1% 6% 4% 7% 9% 10% 10% 8% 7% 5%
Strongly oppose 56 54 3% 3% 2% | 7% 3% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 8% 3% 1% 0%
Don't know 146 128 7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 7% 5% 7% 10% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Strongly support 1005 1008 50% 50% 50% 48% 50% 55% 45% 50% 57% 49% 45% 47% 56% 43%
Support 646 664 32% 33% 30% | 36% 31% 31% 35% 35% 28% 33% 28% 35% 31% 29%
Oppose 167 165 8% 8% 8% | 9% 8% % 8% % 8% 7% 12% 9% 6% 12%
Strongly oppose 56 54 3% 3% % | 2% 3% 3% % 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% %
Don't know 146 128 7% 6% 9% 5% 8% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9% 12% 6% 6% 12%

DEMOS



Some people argue websites such as social media sites should be blocked from public access if, after being warned, they refuse to take steps to stop harmful or illegal content from being posted on forums they host. Other people argue it would be unfair to block an entire website

because harmful or illegal content is posted on one forum, if other forums they host are not used for harmful or illegal activity.
Would you support or oppose blocking an entire website, such as a social media site, if, after repeated warnings, they failed to take steps to stop the following being posted on forums they host?- Content inappropriate for children without the blocks required by regulation to

prevent children from accessing it
Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Strongly support 1078 1084 53% 56% 51% 27% 43% 57% 67% 57% 45% 55% 47% 59% 54% 58%
Support 568 573 28% 271% 29% | 38% 29% 2% 2% 27% 34% 29% 27% 21% 29% 23%
Oppose 159 166 8% 7% 9% | 15% 14% 6% 2% % 9% 7% 15% 5% 7% 7%
Strongly oppose 65 65 3% 3% % | 8% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 6% 5% 2% 0%
Don't know 148 131 7% 7% 8% 12% 9% 6% 6% 6% 1% 7% 5% 9% 8% 1%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Strongly support 1078 1084 53% 54% 53% 52% 54% 60% 47% 55% 64% 53% 47% 50% 60% 46%
Support 568 573 28% 28% 28% | 30% 271% 26% 31% 29% 18% 27% 30% 30% 26% 29%
Oppose 159 166 8% 9% 7% | 9% 7% 6% 10% 9% 8% 10% % 9% 6% 8%
Strongly oppose 65 65 3% 3% % | 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% % 3% %
Don't know 148 131 7% 6% 9% 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 8% 8% 12% 6% 5% 13%

DEMOS



Some people argue websites such as social media sites should be blocked from public access if, after being warned, they refuse to take steps to stop harmful or illegal content from being posted on forums they host. Other people argue it would be unfair to block an entire website

because harmful or illegal content is posted on one forum, if other forums they host are not used for harmful or illegal activity.
Would you support or oppose blocking an entire website, such as a social media site, if, after repeated warnings, they failed to take steps to stop the following being posted on forums they host?- Scams that take place on social media websites or via messaging services which

deceive people in order to take money from them
Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Strongly support 1102 1106 55% 57% 53% 32% 42% 59% 69% 58% 45% 57% 49% 56% 56% 66%
Support 568 578 28% 271% 29% | 36% 32% 2% 22% 29% 34% 26% 27% 26% 29% 18%
Oppose 128 135 6% 5% 8% | 14% 1% 4% 2% % 9% 8% 9% 5% 5% 3%
Strongly oppose 82 82 1% 5% % | 9% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 10% 5% 3% 2%
Don't know 139 118 7% 6% 7% 10% 10% 6% 5% 6% 10% 6% 5% 8% 8% 1%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Strongly support 1102 1106 55% 55% 54% 52% 56% 62% 47% 56% 53% 57% 50% 50% 62% 48%
Support 568 578 28% 29% 28% | 31% 271% 26% 31% 28% 30% 27% 28% 32% 26% 27%
Oppose 128 135 6% % 5% | 8% 6% 1% 8% 8% 10% 5% % 8% 5% 6%
Strongly oppose 82 82 1% 1% % | 4% 1% 1% 6% 3% 1% % 3% 5% 3% 5%
Don't know 139 118 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 4% 8% 5% 5% 7% 1% 6% 5% 13%

DEMOS



Some people argue websites such as social media sites should be blocked from public access if, after being warned, they refuse to take steps to stop harmful or illegal content from being posted on forums they host. Other people argue it would be unfair to block an entire website
because harmful or illegal content is posted on one forum, if other forums they host are not used for harmful or illegal activity.
Would you support or oppose blocking an entire website, such as a social media site, if, after repeated warnings, they failed to take steps to stop the following being posted on forums they host?- Online piracy (by which we mean creating, using or circulating or watching illegal,

unauthorized copies of someone else’s intellectual property, such as music, television programmes, films, live sport, etc)
Base: Nationally representative sample of 2019 adults interviewed online 22 June 2020 - 29 June 2020. Data are weighted to the profile of the population

Gender Age Region
Weighted ~ Unweighted  Total % Female | Male | 18-24 2539 4059 60+ South Midlands North London Scotland Wales Northern lreland
Weighted 2019 100% 1007 992 | 223 504 686 606 446 323 465 264 160 101
Unweighted 2019 1011 1001 | 195 514 729 581 647 229 540 285 164 107 47
Strongly support 879 879 44% 45% 42% 25% 34% 46% 55% 47% 37% 45% 43% 42% 44% 37%
Support 654 661 32% 33% 32% | 36% 36% 31% 29% 31% 38% 31% 29% 29% 37% 45%
Oppose 221 228 1% 9% 13% | 18% 14% 1% 6% 9% 13% 1% 12% 14% 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 80 82 1% 4% % | 9% 5% 3% 2% % 1% 4% 9% 5% 2% 0%
Don't know 185 169 9% 8% 10% 12% 1% 9% 8% 8% 12% 9% 6% 1% 1% 9%
Social grade Education General Election 2019 EU Referendum
Weighted  Unweighted  Total % ABC1  C2DE | Degree No Degree Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  Scottish National Party Other I did not vote Remain Leave I didnot vote
Weighted 2019 100% 111 908 | 547 1472 703 522 180 60 141 413 787 828 404
Unweighted 2019 1146 873 734 1285 757 517 195 83 207 260 931 839 249
Strongly support 879 879 44% 43% 44% 38% 45% 49% 37% 1% 56% 38% 44% 41% 50% 37%
Support 654 661 32% 34% 30% | 37% 31% 32% 34% 1% 19% 36% 28% 35% 30% 33%
Oppose 221 228 1% 12% 10% | 14% 10% 10% 13% 9% 10% 10% 12% 13% 9% 12%
Strongly oppose 80 82 1% 1% % | 3% 1% 3% 7% 3% 5% % 2% % 1% %
Don't know 185 169 9% 7% 12% 7% 10% 6% 10% 6% 10% 13% 14% 8% 8% 15%
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